TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 6 March 2024

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 14 March 2024

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Johns _ _
_ _ Councillor Virdee
Councillor Barbara Lewis

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

29 llsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 29
llsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

(2)

(Pages 3 - 27)



Agenda ltem 5
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of 29 lisham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

Wards Affected: Wellswood, Torquay

To: Licensing Sub Committee 14 March 2024
Contact Officer: Julie Smart

Telephone: 01803 208025

Y8 Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect
of the Premise detailed above.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, the “Prevention of Public Nuisance”, the “Promotion of Public Safety” and
the “Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation. A decision must be made,
having considered the Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
() such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 3



15

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested
Parties, following the determination of the matter.

Application

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence
to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, is as follows:-

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises from 0630 to 2400
hrs Mondays to Saturdays, and from 0700 to 2400 hrs on Sundays.

The Applicant has given the following description of the premises: -
“Convenience store selling alcohol, cigarettes, newspapers and groceries”.
The plan accompanying the application is shown in Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as Relevant Representations have been received. The Licensing Authority is also
satisfied that the Representations have been received within the appropriate time
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.

We have received a Representation from Devon and Cornwall Police who have
requested that additional conditions be added to the licence. The applicant has
indicated that these conditions are acceptable to him.

We have received 10 Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public
Safety and the Protection of Children from Harm Objectives.

These Representations are shown in Appendix 3.

No Relevant Representations have been received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party, other than that mentioned above.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted
by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

Page 4



(a) The holder of the licence against any decision

(1) to impose conditions on the licence, or
(i) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a
person as Premises Supervisor.

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend
(1) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(i) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
imposed different or additional conditions or taken any step to exclude
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises
Supervisor.
2.7  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-
(a) dismiss the appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the

direction of the Court,
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fi
[...]
gnated premises supervisor

be supplied to the authority?

(" Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(¢ Asan attachment to this application

Reference number for consent
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask
the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your
reference’.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
Start

Start

06:30

End

Page

24:00

1.2

Give timings in 24 hour clock.

(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
to be used for the activity.

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start |06:30 End [24:00

Start End
WEDNESDAY

Start |06:30 End [24:00

Start End
THURSDAY

Start |06:30 End |24:00

Start End
FRIDAY

Start |06:30 End |24:00

Start End
SATURDAY

Start |06:30 End [24:00

Start End
SUNDAY

Start |07:00 End |24:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

Page 14

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

24 hours CCTV monitoring ,employing well trained staff ,we conducting proper id check prevent sale of alcohol to underage
customers ,our epos system has integrated id check future and maintaining acceptable lighting level outside the store.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

24 hours CCTV monitoring, our epos system has integrated id check future and maintaining acceptable lighting level
outside the store,Traning provided,

¢) Public safety

24 hours CCTV monitoring, lighting outside.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

24 hours CCTV monitoring ,employing well trained staff ,we conducting proper id check prevent sale of alcohol to underage
customers ,our epos system has integrated id check future and maintaining acceptable lighting level outside the store.
consumption of alcohol off the premises.

e) The protection of children from harm

We strictly follow underage sale of alcohol.Refusal Register.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 15

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

» /we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Information held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Data Protection Act, 1998. The
information that you provide on this form will only be used in the processing of the application form, and will only be

* disclosed where necessary under any applicable legislation and certain circumstances should the applicatio
[...]
ur computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/torbay/apply-1 to upload this file and continue with
your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

ITIS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

ITIS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECTTO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




17.93 m

8.23m

W ZH'eT

Page 17

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



From: FF( Ji
To: Licensing
Subject: RE: Torbay Counl new premises licence application - 29 Tisham Road, Torquay
Date: 05 February 2024 14:29:33
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

image003.png

image004.jpg

image005.jpq

I

29 lisham Road - nditions.docx

Good Afternoon,

| wish to make a representation in the matter of the above application, on the basis that it did not provide conditions adequate enough to uphold the
Licensing Objectives.

However, | have been able to reach a mutual agreement with the applicant as seen in the attached. Should these conditions be added to the premise
licence, | would be happy to withdraw my representation.

Kind regards,
Olivia Gifford

Licensing Officer (Torbay) 31386

Alcohol Licensing Dept

Devon, Cornwall and lsles of Scilly
olivia.gifford@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk

From: Licensing <Licensing@torbay.gov.uk>
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 9:57 AM

-
2

Subject: Torbay Council new premises licence application - 29 lisham Road, Torquay

Dear all

Please find attached application with supporting information for a new premises licence for:
e 29 lisham Road, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

The‘ date to return any comments by is Monday 19th February 2024.

Kind regards

Joanne

Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 3

Title: Torbay Council
171

This electronic email is confidential and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender, and please delete the
message from your system immediately. The views in this message are personal; they are not necessarily those of Torbay Council

This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which is protected in law. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please contact the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail. L ised use, di copying or ion is prohibited.

E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-mails are protected from malware, but
cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result of their transmission to the recipients' computer or network.

For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at devon-cornwall.police.uk or dorset.police.uk

Page 18



From: Sivarasa Suresh

To: GIFFORD Olivia 31386
Subject: Re: 29 Ilsham Road, Premise Licence
Date: 05 February 2024 14:21:27
Attachments: image006.ipg

image005.png
Hi Olivia,

I have read the suggestions and they are good to go. We can follow them and implement
the controls and procedures outlined.

Thank you,
Suresh

On Mon, 29 Jan 2024 at 14:35, GIFFORD Olivia 31386
livia.Gifford@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Good Afternoon,

I have received your application for a premise licence for 29 Ilsham Road, Torquay.

There are some additional/reworded conditions that I would like to see on the l
[...]
signage being even considered for a Victorian row of independent shops? It is
appalling. These stores are cheap low end and will encourage late night alcohol sales
and vagrancy already seen at the CoOp in Wellswood. For goodness sake Councillors
deliver on your promises of "regeneration" not descending into the lowest form of
retailing possible.Premier is not this retailer we have to say NO NO NO...Leave
Wellswood alone and let a quality independant approach this authority.

Page 27



	Agenda
	5 29 Ilsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Police 1
	Police 2
	Police 3
	Interested Parties







Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
14 March 2024

-: Present :-

Councillors Johns, Barbara Lewis and Virdee

25.

26.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
29 llsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG

Members considered a report on an application for a new Premises Licence in respect
of 29 llsham Road, Wellswood, Torquay, TQ1 2JG.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Responsible Written representation that sets | 5 February 2024
Authority out additional conditions to be

added to the application if the
application for a Premises
Licence is granted.

Member of the | Written representation objecting | Undated
Public to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance'.

Member of the | Written representation objecting | Undated
Public to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of ‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Member of the | Written representation objecting | Undated
Public to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Member of the | Written representation objecting | Undated
Public to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the




Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 14 March 2024

grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Undated

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’'.

Undated

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Undated

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Undated

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Undated

Member of the
Public

Written representation objecting
to the application for a new
Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Undated

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details
Applicant’s The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application. The
Agent Applicant’s Agent and Applicant also responded to

Members questions.

Member of the
Public

The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the
application and responded to Members questions.

Member of the
Public

The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the
application and responded to Members questions.

Decision

That the application is respect of 29 lisham Road, Wellswood, Torquay. TQ1 2JG be
granted as applied for, subject to the additional conditions proposed by the Police and
accepted by the Applicant, and the following conditions to be added:



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 March 2024

1) Atthe end of each operational day, an employee of the premises shall check
the immediate vicinity of the premises and pick up and dispose of
appropriately, any litter attributable to the premises.

2) The premises shall be open to the public from 7 am to 11 pm seven days per
week.

Reason for decision

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the Premises Licence, having been satisfied that the conditions
proposed by the Police and accepted by the Applicant were sufficiently
comprehensive and robust for this type of premises, and promoted the Licensing
Objectives.

In determining the additional condition in respect of litter, Members noted the
concerns raised in the representations and that presented orally by the Interested
Parties present at the hearing and resolved this addition to be proportionate in the
circumstances.

Members also noted the Applicants revised operational timings put forward in their
presentation, which Members found to be reassuring, in that the Premises Licence
Holder had listened to the concerns raised in the objections, demonstrating a
responsible attitude and approach in wanting to operate the premises in harmony with
its nearby residents.

Members initially shared the same concerns as the objectors, around the lack of detall
in the application operating schedule. However, with careful consideration of each
additional condition put forward by the Police and accepted by the Applicant,
members were reassured that in compliance, these premises operations would seek
to uphold the Licensing Objective which in turn, should alleviate the objectors’
concerns, as it had theirs.

Members did have concerns around staffing ratios during operational hours but noted
that the Applicant had two other licensed premises within Torquay, one of which was
in close proximity to this proposed premises and that these operated without reported
concern by the Responsible Authorities.

Members noted on the acceptance by the Applicant to the conditions proposed by the
Police, the Police had no objection to this application. Furthermore, no other
Responsible Authority had raised an objection or concern in respect of this application
which was persuasive in forming their opinion that to grant this application, would not
undermine the Licensing Objectives.

Members noted that the objectors had raised a number of other factors in their
representations but found these either to be outside the remit of the Licensing
Authority to determine or irrelevant to this application and the Licensing Objectives.



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 14 March 2024

In concluding, Members noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought
by any Interested party or a Responsible Authority, should issues arise as a result of
granting this licence.

Chairman/woman




